STATE OF NEW JERSEY * )
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street . Newark, N, J. .

BULLETIN 548 = - - JANUARY - 21 1945.

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCRFDhNCZ;IB PROQOF
AND SOLID CONTENT - PREVIOUS WARNING ~ 15 DAYS' SUSPE NQION,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

JOHN V. SALIK,
T/” COLUMBIA HOUSE
2062 Passalc Street

) CONCLUSIONS
Passaic, N. J., )

)

)

AND ORDER.

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-154, issued by thsz
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Passaic.

John V. Salek, Pro Se. '
Abraham Merin, Esd., Attorney for Department of A100ﬂ01LC
g Bevcerage Lontrol

/ THE COMMISSIONER:

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a2 charge alleging that he
possessed a quart bottle of "Wilson 'Thatt!s All' Blended Whiskey
86.8 Proof" and also a quart bottle of "Three Feathers The Aristo-
crat Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof!, both of which contained alcoholic
beverages which were not genuine as labeled, in violation of R. S.
35:1-50.

The Wilson whiskey, upon analysis, was found to vary in
s0lid content, and the other bottle was over proof. The licensee
stated that his mother, who works at the tavern in the mornings, ad-
mitted to him that -she had emptisd the contentc of cnother uuntalncr
into the two bottles in Cuest¢on. -

The records of this Department show that no dl&Clpliu ary pro-
ceedings have heretofore been brought against this llLLDbeu, How-
ever, in March 1937 he was given a warning after Federal agents
found four bottles at the tavern which did not test as labelbd- In
addition, in August 1940 Federal agents seized a bottle .of alcoholic
beverages from the licensec which was 3.5 -under prcof. No action
was taken as to this latter bottle., In view of the warning and the
subsequent seizure, the usual ten-day penalty for the instant viola-
tien will -be:increased to fifteen days. bbb Re. WQUTDSAI, Bulletin
454, Ttem 6, and cases thercin cited. . o . S

ACuﬂlengly, it 1s, on this 12th day of Janua¢y, 1940, N

.-QRDbRED, that Dlenary Rbtail Consumpblon Llcenue C lb4 hcre-
toior\ issuned by the Board of Commissioners of the City of “a%swxc
to John V. Salek, -t/a Columbia House, for - prumlbeo 268 Pnssalc
Street, Pasgaic¢, berand the samce 1s hereby suspended for-a pQTlOO of
flftgbn (15) “days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. on Jauuary 18 194 -and
‘terminating at 3: OO A.M.~un Februwry 25 19*u.. - :

o ALFRLD JR DRI&COLL
Commaissioner.. *

%%%MJ@W@@y%ﬁ@@aLﬂgﬁmy



PAGE 2 | BULLETIN 548

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM
DELIVERY TRUCK UPON TIE PUBLIC HIGHWAY, [ VIOLATION OF R. S,
53:1-2 - 10 DAYS! SUSPENSION. o

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PEOCEEDINGS - FACTS EXAMINED - DEPOSIT COVER-
ING SEIZURE OuD BED RWTURNFD UPON PAYMENT OF COoTS OF STORAGE.;

In the Latter of DJ“Clpllnﬁr "P ' )“
Proceedings against _ )

NEW JERSEY BOTTLING CQ., 1m0 '
112-118 Cass Sireet | )
Trenton, N. J.,

Holder of" Plpnary Retail Distribu- -

tion License D-11 for the current )

fiscal year, issued by the EOch ’

of Commissioners of the City of - ) =+ . . ‘
Trenton. : . : ON HEARING o
B R T I T CONCLUSIONS -AND ORDER
Case No. 6320 , S
In the Matter of the Scizure on )

August 14, 1942 of an International

truck nnd a quantity of alcoholic )

and. other beverages contained .

therein, in the v1c1n1ty of 812

South Warren Street, in the City of

Trenton, County of Mercer and State)

of New JLPQPY.

Andcew J.. Duch, qu., Attorney ior D}ituuﬂnt—Llcbnqu. C
Abrahem: M@rln, qu., ‘Attorney for the Department of Alconollc
- Beverage Controls

"Bz THu CO&MISQIONER.

\ . These cases involve the same facts, hence may be declded to-
gether., R : . " . WoT _ :

Defendant-licensee, who holds_ a plenary retall distribution
license, has pleaded not gullty to the following charge:

"On .or about August 14, 1948, and on divers days

prlor thereto, you trunsp01tc;, pOSSbSSLd with intent- to

sell. and sold alcoholic beverages in and about the City

of Trenton, New Jersey, beyond the terms and scope of your
\ " plenary retail cdistribution ll‘ﬁnse, in. that you peddled

such beverages friom Coor to door and sold such beverages

from an auto truck on the public nlgbway off your licensed

premises; sueh transportation, possession: and sale bnlnp in

violation of R, S. 33:l1- 2 " :

The tcstlmon" aiscloses that on August 14, 1942 Abe Silver, an
officer and emaloyea of the defendant-licensee, sold six bottles of
.beer to an ABC agent. The sale in question took place. on Scuth
Warren Street, Trenton, where Silver had parked licensee's delivery
truck, containing the beer which hs sold to the ABC agent.’ Silver, at
the time, was engaged in making deliveries for the licensee and was :
using, for that purpose, the truck in question. Silver apparpntly
madelthp sale to the ABC -agent because hoe believed thet he. was a res—
“ident of the neighborhood. Wh:n the sale was. complbtea, the agent
disclosed his identity, arreotgd Silver, an0 selzed the truck and 'all
the beverages thereln. ‘
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The: defendant-licensee claims that Silver did not peddle al-
coholi¢ beverages, but that each of its customers had a "standing
order" for a specific quantity of alcoholic beverages, which it de-
livered weekly; that Silver sold the six bottles -of beer to the -ABC
agent because he mistook him for a customer who had a Pstanding
order" for that amount of beer; that when on his routes, Silver did
not first knock on his customers! doors to find out what alcoholic
beverages they wanted, but, instead, delivered their. "standing
orders" without any preliminary inquiry. S

However, the licensee's version of the manner in which it
‘conducted this branch of its business is contradicted by customers- -
to whom Silver had delivered alcoholic beverages on the same day,
One of the customers, in a written statement, declared that ,
Mr. Silver came to her front.door, asked her what she wanted for the
week, "like he always dees"; that she told him she wanted twelve g
bottles of beer and twelve bottles. of soda; that Silver then called’
out her order to his helper on the truck, who took the beverages -
from the truck and delivered, them to her home. Another customer,
when interviewed by ABC agents, verbally stated that she did not
have a "standing order" with the licensec; that Silver would - come
from time to time and ask what she wanbed, then would goback to the
truck, get what she wanted, and deliver it. SR

Furthermore, an investigator of this Department testified
that, on the day of the seizure, ifr. Silver informg&d him that he had
a route and "he stopped, and if they (his customers) wanted any, he
would take it off the truck and give it to them." It is likewlse
significant that the licensee . had no books or records showing the
names, addresses, accounts or "standing orders" of the many cus-
tomers to whom 1t made periodic deliveries, although it appears -
that this has been an extensive part of its licensed business for
many years. ©Silver says that, whoen loading or delivering alcoholic -
beverages, he did not have any. delivery slips or route books, but
carried everything "in his head." : L

I am therefore cogvinced, from the evidence presented, that -
it was the licenseels practice to load its truck with alcoholic bev-
erages to be used by Silver, its employee, with its acquiescence and
approval, to fill original orders received by him when he called
upon its customers at their homes.

I therefore find that the licensee used its truck to transport
alcoholic beverages intended for sale directly from the same, and
that, in fact, three sales were actually made from such truck on the
date in guestion.

The sale of alcoholic beverages by a licensee in this manner
constitutes a peddling of aleoholic beverages and is prohibited by
the Alcoholic Beverage Law. The licensee is guilty as charged.

The case is similar in many aspects to Re Goncharoff, Bulletin
544, Item 1. Hence, the license issued to New Jersey Bottling Co.,
Inc. will be suspended for ten days.

At the same time that the disciplinary proceedings were in-
stituted, seizure proceedings were brought, pursuant to the provi-
sions of Title %5, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine
ﬁhgzhgr the seized International truck and beverages should be for-

cltel. ’

The International truck was returned to its owner, New Jersey
Bottling Co., Inc., upon payment, under protest, pursuant to R. S.
33:1-66, of its appraised valuge of $500.00., Licensee has stipulated
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that .the Commissioner should determine, in these¢ proceedings, -
whether this money should be returmned to it. Likewise, the. llceaqee,
who is the owner of tqe alCOhOllC and other boverdges selzed seeks
their return. -

Thu tran’portatlon oP aluoholl~ b°V“T&gOu, W1th 1ntcnt to sell
th svme upon the public highway, as well as-the actual sales found
to have taken place, were contrary to -the terms:of the defendant's
license and unlawful The seized al”OhOllC beverages are therefore
illicit. H®. 8. 8%:1-1(i); K. S. 23:1-2. The law further provides
(R. S. 33:1- 66) t}at.thgn_ chicle containing the-same is subject to
fOI’fQJ 'Lur’e. T i ';_' o -:-,; . "g;‘; oo ’ T

I an authorlzeﬂ to ”cturn se 17ed or forPelted prOperty where .
it appears to my, satisfaction that the person-segcking its return |
has unW1t+1ngly violated the law walle acting:in.good .faith, R. S. ...
38:1-66(e). Since.the cases are similar,:I shall.give the defendant—
licensee the sanme relief in.th: seilzure proceudlngs as: was grqntcd i
to the licensge,in. thr Goaclaroif case, bugra. R :

Accordlngly, thc money on depo it covsrlng tﬂf~ valuc of the
truck, after dgductlng the costs of seizure and storage,. and also S
the alcoholic and other beverages; will be returned Borthe -New Jersey -
Bottllng Co., lnc.

Accord¢ngly, 1t 1s. on. thzs 13th de y of Januﬁry iééé;;

DFTERMINED AND OHDIRPDp that ubOPC shall bb ueductea from the -
$5OO 00 ple by liew- Jersey Boctllng Co., Inc,. she costs duej paid or:
incurred in. conrnection with.the seizure and Storage of the Inter-
national truck.and. bbveragus.,;Th‘ balance: of the money- deposited,
as well- as the selvﬂavbuvuragﬁs, are: toc bg r»curnbu To Now Jerqey
Bottllng Co., Inc.; and Lt is, iurtﬂ@r : S : :

ORQER 2D, that Pl na ry ﬁgthll DLStleutloL Llccnsc D 11, here-
tofore issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Tfonton
to New Jersey Bottling Co.,iInc. for premises 112-118 Cass Street,
Trenton, be and the sams 1s hereby suspended for-a period . of ten (lO),
days, commencing Januery 18, 194 -mt 2:00 AJM.; and. terminating Jan-
uary 28, 1946, at 2:00 A, T . : SRR O A S

ALFRED F. DRISCOLL
- Commissioner. . T .
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%. DISCIPLINARY - PROCEthNGU - ILLIuIT BEVERAGES - ADMITTED R¢FILLING
OF £9 BOTTLES BEARING LABELS OF POPUL.R BRANDS - 90 DAYS! SUSPEN-
S5TON. -

In the Batter of D1b¢1paniry )

Proceedlng, dgdlnst ' )
CARL BELZA o
T/a BELZA'S INN ) CONCLUSIONS
681-687 Klockner Road ) AND ORDER

Hamilton Townsth, N, Joy

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump— )
tion License C-23, issued by the

Tovnship Committee of the Town-~ )
ship of Hamilton, Mercer County,
N, J,

- eae e s e mas  me ave s me e e s sme e e e W

Joseph J. Felébne, Bsq., Attorney for Defendant-~Licensec,
Abrahan Merin, Esq., Attorney for- Dppurtment of Alcoholic
- ‘ Bevcracp Control

' BY THE COMMISSIONER: 5 | . -

The defendant- llﬂenspb has pntb?cd a ploa of gullty to tnp 2
following charges:

"L, On or about October ol, 1942 you possessed
illicit alcoholic beverages at your licensed premises,
viz., -- five quart bottles labeled ',chenluy Special Bar
Reserve Blended Whiskey 86 Prooft, five quart bottles la-
beled 'Wilson "That's All"-Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof!, one
guart and one 4/5th quart bottle labcled 'Calvert Special
Blended Whiskey 86.8 Prooft,. three quart bottles labeled
1Calvert Special Blended Whiskey 90 Proocft, ten quart
bottles labeled 1Carstairs White Seal Blended Whiskey 86.8
Proof' and four ¢uart bottles labeled 'Three Feathers -
The Aristocrat -~ Blended Whiskey'!, all of which bottles .
contained alcoholie buveragos which were not genuine as
labeled; such pOSS“bSlon being in violation of R. S.
53:1-50. .

"2. On or about the date a?orcsald and prior thnrbto,
you, not being the holder of any license so to do, bottled
alcoholie¢ beverages for sale, in that you refilled all the
aforesaid - twenty-nine bottles with alcoholic beverages for
sale by the drink in your retail licensed premises; said
bottling being in violation of R. 8. 33:1-78."

On October ul, 1948 agents of the Departucnt of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, during the course of a retail inspection of the -
defendant's licensed premises, seized 29 open bottles discovered by
them to contain illicit alcohollc beverages. ©Subseguent analysis
of the contents of the bottles by the Department!s chemist deflnlte-
1y cstabllshcd that 26 of the bottles had been refilled. .

: The defendant-licensee admitted in a signed statement that he
had partially refilled all of the 29 bottles referred to in the
charges gquoted above with either Harmony or Cream of Baltimore Whis-
key. Assuming his statement to be true, it is apparent that,
irrespective of what the unfortunatce patron in his tavern asked for
he probably received either Harmony or Cream of Baltimore Whiskey.

N
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Bv-als ‘illegzl activities, the licensee, pe“patrgtmu a' fra u&\upoh‘his
customers as-well as upon the compsniles whose products were oruerba
but not served. 1

The comprehensive legLQlat1Ve r strlctlono ugalnst roctlfy*‘
ing, blending and bottling by retdll licensegs are supported by -
sound public pollcy Customers ¢ entitled to recelve. the liquor
which they order. Manuf actarcrs iu turn are entitled to the pro-
tection of ‘their products, trade names, and the good will developed
by the associdtion of the two in the m’no of. the phrCQa"lng publib.

It is essential to effective coutrol tLdt licensees be severe-
1y punished where they have been found guilty of extens sive "refilling"
activities. The defendent has a, pTLVlouS record. In January 1940
his license was suspended by tho-loeal issuing authority fo“‘three
days for permitting a gambling device on his licensed premises.. The
extent of the licenseel!s fraud and h;s previous record warrants-a’
suspension of hig license for a period of ninety days.

Accordingly, it‘is, on this 13th Jay'of Janunry, 1940, o

. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- -85, here-
tofore issuecd to Carl Belza, t/a Belza's Inn, by the Township Com-
mittee of the Township of Hamilton, Melrcer bOuan, for premises
681-687 Klockner - Louu, Hamilton Tovrsllp, pe and the same is herceby
suspended for a .period of ninety (80) days, commnn01ng at 2:00 A,M.
January 19, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 A, prll 19, 1943

ALFRE“ E. DR IuCOLL
‘Comizissionur.

4. DISCIPLINARY PPOCF UING@ - BUPLOYWMENT OF FEMAL BARTENDERS, IN
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - FALSE ANSWER IN LICEN?E APPLICA~
TIOW - 20 DAYS! SUbeNSLON, LCSS S FOR GUILTY PLEL.

In the Matter of Disciplinary - )'E
‘Proc elings against ‘ , ,
-CONCLUSIONS

AND CRDER

ROBERT KNIGHT
27 Paterson Street -
Paterson, New JErsey,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-125, issued by the
Board of Alcohclic Beverage COﬂt“ol
of the City of Paterson.

- mw me e e e e me e e e e wem e tve e e eee

)
)
)
)
)

Edward P. K. McNamara, Esg., Attorney for Def aoant Licensee.
Richarcd C. Gossweiler, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alponollc
. ~ Beverage Control. -

BY THE COMMTSSIONER:
The defendant pleaded gullty to the following charges:

. "1, On and about November 7, 194%; and ‘on divers days

vprior,thereto,‘gou nad in your mpToy Anna Cobbs, a female
- bartender, in violation of Section 7 of a resolution adop-
- ted by the Board of Aldermern of the Clty of” Patwrbcn on.
~June 28, 1935, as amended on December 5, 19238,
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M2, On November 15, 1942, and- on dlvelb days.
prior thersto, you had in your emplay. Josephmne Hall . .
. Marshall, a female bartender, in violation of Section
- 7 of the aforesalu resolution. _

"3. In your..license ppllcatlon dated January

2l, 1942, filed with the Board of Alcoholic-Beverage .

Control of the City of Paterson; upon whicn Plenary

Retail Consumption License C-125 for the year 1941-48

was transferred from Hugh B. Cox to yoursulf, you ial:uly -
stated 1Yes! in answer to Question 26 in said application;
“which guestion asks: 'Have you.....resided in New Jersey
continuously during the five (5) years immedidtely pre-
ceding this appllcathHQ' whereas in truth and fact you~
- were not a resident of Ncw Jersey durlng the aforesaid
‘period; such false tcbfmbnt being in VlOldtion of R. S.
33:1-25." : :

I shall qu3p»no the license for a perioc of five days fOr tho
violation set.forth in charge (1), and for an additional five days
- for the violation set forth in charge (8). Re_ Llla Bullctln 072
Item 1O. :

As to charge (3): It appears from the 1nvest1gat10n 1ﬁ'thls
case that, in May 1937, Robert Knight moved from Philadelphia, Pa.
to Paterson, N. J., and that he has resided in the latter eity..con-
tinuously since that time. Thus at present he possesses the néces-

sary residential quallflCatLOQ to hold a retail license. * None- the
less, the answer given by him in the application filed January 21, -
1942 was false because at that time he had not resided in this.State
uurlng the five years immediately preceding the filing of hiswappli-
cation. Because of the violation set forth in cha“gv (o), T shall
suspend the license for an additional period of ten days, thus mak-.
ing a total SqubnalOn of twenty days, -from which Ilvc days wnll be
rumlttea because of the gullty plna. o

hccordingly, 1t is, on this Léth day of-January,il943;

ORDERED, that Plénary Retail Consumption Licénse ¢-125,
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Paterson to Robert Knight, for premises 27 Paterson Strbmt Patcrson,
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15)
days, commencing at 3:00 A, M. Janu;ry 18, 1943, anc. teﬂmlnatlng at
3:00 A, M. Februvary 2, 1943,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.f
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Os  RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY FO
DEPLMBER oL, 1942 INCLUSIVE,

Toe Alired E. Drlscoll, Comm1531oner;f"

BULLETIN. 548 -

R PERIOD. FhOI JULY 1, 1942 THEOUGh

ARRESTS: : - JULY

AUG.

. SEPT.

oor.

DEC. -

Licensees -and
employees « - . 16
Bootleggers . 11
Total number of persons
arrested . , 27

SEIZUERS:
o) tlllo .
1 to 50 gals. Qully
capacity . Q
Mash- - gallons : 10
Motor Vehicles - Trucks: 1
Passenger cars 2
Total number of motor
vehicles. selzed 3

Beverage slcohol - gallons O
Brewed malt alcoholic

beverages (beer, ale,

ete.). - gallons 46,38
Wine — gallons | 80,82
Dlgtlllad slcoholic

- beverages (whiskey,

brandy, etc.) - gallons 13.

W™,
s
[o]

RETATL LICENSEES:
Number of premises 1&»
spected 1,426

Number of bottles gauged 10,384

Number of premises where
violations found 128
Number and type of
violations found:
T1licit (bootleg) liquor 2
- Gambling devices 15
Prohibited signs 3
Unquelified employees 258
"Fronts" (concealed
ownership) 4
Improper Beer Tap markers 2
Stock disposal permits
necessary 10
Other types of violations 11

MILITAEY ARE4A PATROL INSPECTIONSs-—

STATE LICENSEES:
Premises inspected 19
-License applications -
investigated 16

O 2 O

Fav)

DD

o0 O
Dty
[es PV
[{e. 30 )

21.25'i

1,795

11,782

165

o1 OO

173

2 ;D

17
31

18 .

i

O O

1,268

- 8,602

76

R4

SRR
o
o SH

}_l

0

202,25

15,051,255.6

128

0

116

14
29

o i

HOV,

ocooo ¢

(=

0
25.20 888,68 1pdl 78

2,087 1,503 1,
13,785 10,116 12,

90

o3

Socoom |

172

44

am oM

: . (14”

o .

T I
C D tus - e

TOTALS

42
50

92

4.80

10,78 113, 80

1240 1551;45

- 835

204

59
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DEC,

COMPLAINTS: , JULY AUG, SEPT, OCT, NOV, TOTALS
Investigated, reviewed ‘ '
~ and closed 256 249 343 342 R73 374 1,837
Investigation assigned,
not yet completed . -— S ——— -— — e - 460
LABORATORY s ‘ ‘
Analyses made 88 126 116 110 132 121 693
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, :
water and artificial
coloring) 12 15 14 14 14 15 84
Liquor found to be not
genuine as labeled <12 0 0 4 31 0 47
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminal fingerprint A
identifications made 37 18 29 8 5 14 111
Persons fingerprinted for ' ‘
non-criminal purposes = 420 170 26 112 22 67 957
Identification contacts.
with other enforcement :
agencies 221 112 77 84 84 42 620
Motor vehicle identi-
fications via N.J.State ,
Police Teletype - 4 3 10 0 1 -3 21
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:
Cases transmitted to
municipalities 26 6 11 14 22 14 93
Cases instituted at ' ' '
Department - - , 20 11 34 7 37 30 159
Cancellation proceedings 2. 0 0 0 0 2 4
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: . , . o
Number of he-rings held: 71 62 36 71 41 21 222
Appeals. 19 13 9 5 4 5 55
Disciplinary procecdings 32 19 15 43 28 30 167
Eligibility 14 12 8 10 7 5 56
Seizures : 4 16 4 8 1 1 34
Tax Revocations 0 0 0 5 1 0 8
Application for club \
license 0 1 0 0 0 -0 1
Application for warehouse 1 0 0 0 o - 0 1
(Hearing on objections) :
Investigatory hearing 1 1 0 0 0 0% 2
PERMITS ISSUED: \ : .
Number of permits issued 7,209 1,335 1,049 1,782 2,182 1,384 14,941
Unqualified employees 3,984 801 443 415 385 434 6,442
Solicitors ' 2,212 63 61 83 47 52 2,498 -
Social affairs ' 222 235 169 241 187 102 1,156
Home manufacture of wine 75 30 121 798 1,386 601 2,991
Disposal of aleccholic
beverages ’ . 83 96 84 48 68 45 404 -
Miscellaneous permits 873 110 171 217 129 150

Respectfully submitted,

SYDNEY B . WHITE,
Chief Inspector.

1,450
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6, APPELLATE DECISIONS, - SCHACHNER v. NEWARK.,
AYMAN SCHACHNER, )

Appeliant, ) o

. N . . _ ON APPEAL
—vs— ) | 'ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC : )
BEVERACE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, |
hespondent i,)

Maurice Schbplra, Esc., At»omﬁsy for App@l1ant
Louis A. Fast, Fb(., Attorney for Respondent

;BY THE COMMIQSIONFR'

On Junuary 4, 1945 appeliamt llled an appeal from a- 51xty~
day suspension of his licon*e C~810 isuu@d for premises at 419 Markﬂt
Street, waark t : 1o e

lant gullty on Lharges of perm1t01ng a prostltute on hls l:cenb@d
premises in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20, and of
permitting immoral activities upon his licensed premjbes in Vlolatlon
of Rule 5.-of State Regulations No. 20. In fairnesg to. pp@llaat it
may bec stated that rcespondent found that appcllknt nLd;no personal
knowlcdgc of the-violations but concluded from the. ev1dencc that he

- was legally responsible for the acts of his bnitcndbr, who had per—
mlttua the vielations to occur on the licensed: premlaus.A : P

On the day upon Whlch the appeal was filed, I enterea an-. -
ord@r that the appeal should not act as . a stay of the Suspension _V
pending determination of the appeal. R, 8. 33:1-31. Hence, the. (
suspension imposed by respondent is now in cffuct and hqo bepn 1n ef-
fgct sanp January 4, 1946 : :

“prior to the hearzng SLthUlHd to bc held herein, appellant,
_by his attormey, requested leave to withdraw the appeal. : The attor-
ney for respondent having consented thbreuo, anc no reason appearing
why the request should not be granted, e : o

S It 15, on this 15th day of January, 1945

. ..ORDERED, that luavc be granted to Wlthur%w the appgal that.
the proccwdlngﬁ horuin be’and the same are hereby discontinwed; and”
that the suspension’ Drev10usly 1mbuge by respondent shall ‘continue
1n full force and effcc : _ R

“ALFRED E. DRISCOLL =
Commisgicner.
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7.

DIQCIPLINARI PROCEFDINGS ~ PERMITTING LEWD AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY ON.
LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE RECULATLOV NO
20 - PERMITTING FEMALES EMPLOYED ON LICENSED PREMISES TO ACCEPT
BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF CUSTOMERS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF
- STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RE TCORD -. LICENSE REVG OKED.
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ) _
ANTHONY BUFIS, - | O o oR
T/a PARADISE CAFE ' i
12998 Paterson Plank Road
Secaucus, N. Jey
older of PlenarJ Retall Consump- )
tion License C-14, issued by the B
Town Council of the Town of )

Sacaucus.

— — — — - — - — - = —~ - - - S o -

Anthony Bufis, Pro ce. o :
Mllfon H. Cooper, Esg., Attorney for Dppartment of Alconollc
Bevexagf Conurol R

By THE COMMISSIONER: . L -
Defendant pleaded guilty tb.Fhﬂrge§‘£1ieging that:

s "l.. Durlng the evening of November 13, 194p ‘and - thn
-jearly morning of November 14; 1942 you allow&d, permitted
. .and suffered lewdness and 1mmorﬁl activity in and upon the
~ licensed prem¢scs,'*n v1olat10n of Rulc 5 of Stateé Re gula- -
tions. No. 20. ‘ L .

“2. During th{ afor@ jald tjme you alloweu, pprmlttcd
and suffered females employed on .the licensed premises to.
accept bcverages at the expense of and as a gift from cus- -

. tomers and patrons, in violation of Rule 22 oi State ‘
i Regulatlons No. 20 n B :

Prior to this huarlng defunaant had hils license sugpend d
by the Town Council of the Town of Secaucus -for ten days, effective
August 10, 1940, after heé had plsadeu guilty to charges alleging
that he nad allowed lewdness and. immoral activities upon the licensed

vpremises;‘that he had sold alcoholic beverages during prohiblted
~hours on Sunday and that, in violation‘of a local ordinance, he had

pcrmltteq females to solicit customers to purchaoo drinks and had

. served drinks to entertainers at the expense of customers. There-

after, his licensc was suspended for a UGTIOU of ninety dayo by the
Town Council of the Town of Secaucus;" QlfGCthL March 1, 1942, upon

“being found guilty of refilling whiskey bottlcs, meloylng nostbSQes ‘
”dnd Sol]lng choaoljc buVﬂrageo.durlng prohibited hours. '

Llconsee still puluLStS in flagrantly defying tnv laW and the

| rules and regulations which this» Dupaftmcnt has prescribed in the

interest’ of the public. It is quite clear that rbvocatlop o? his

‘license is. the proper pen lty in thls mattcr.

Accordingly, it is, on this l8th uav of Jénuary,‘1943;‘f

ORDERED, that PLvnary Retail Conqumptlon License C-14, is-
sued by the Town Council of the Town of Secaucus to AnLhony Bufl
trading as Paradise Cafe, for the current fiscal year, for prcmlsus
at 1299B Paterson Plank Koad, Secaucus, be and the same is hereby
revoked, effective 1mm=d¢atoly.

ALFRED B. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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- 8. DISCIPLINARY PR@CuRDINGb - PALE OFJALCOHOLICFBEVERAGES&E@fMINQBS;:
CIm VIOLATION.QF R. -S. 33:1-77 AND'RULE: L OF STATE REGULRATIONS-NO.
RO~ PERMITTING NON-CITTZEN, HOLDER-OF EMPLOYMENT: PERMIT, TO.SELL
'AND SERVE -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, IN VIOLATION: OF RULE-3 OF STATE

REGULATIONS NO. 11 - 55 DAYS! SUSPBNQION, LESE S5~ HOB GUILTY. ‘PLEA.

\o

In the Matter of Disciplincry 'i )
Proceedings against

MONMOUTH OLD - 4ILL, INC
0ld Mill Road :
Spring Lake Hedights
P. 0. Box 104 -
Spring Lake, N. J.,

‘CONCLUSIONS® - -~
- “AND QRDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-8, issued by the:
Borough Council of the Borough

of bprlng Lake Heights. o

- mm mw em em cewm mmr wm mm e e mms e e e e e e

Kasen, Schnitzer & Kdsen, EsGs.) bv Daniel G. Kasen, EsG.,
Attorneys for Dcfunaant—Llcbpse:._ _

William F. Wood, Esq., Attoraney for Department of AlCOﬂOllC
Beverage Control., .

BY THE COBGVEISSIO\*“R

- The. llcgnsee plﬂ°dng gullty tu chargcs allﬂglng that (1) and
(2) it sold, and perumitted the sale and service of, alcoholic bever-—
ages to. b15ht persons, all-minors, in. violation of R S. 83:1=77 and
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20, and (3) it permitted Rose’ Palmer,
holder of an employment permit b(Cdu ¢ disqualified as to citizen-
ship, . to sell ancd serve alcoholic: beverages, in violation of Rule 3
of Stata Reguldfloﬂs No.,ll 4 . _ R :

It appears thut on: uugust 7 1942, betweéen 1L:00 P. M. and -
12:00 P.il., agents of this Dupartmgnt observed the waitress; Rose
Palmer, serve eilght minors seated at various tables throughout the
service room of the tavern, with alcoholic beéverages. -Although two
of . tnqs& minors were seventeen, four were eighteén, one was nineteen
ahd “the other twenty, noneg-of thewm were- gubstlonca concernlng thelr
- ages by the wa itress or. anjonc Ole . e

While tnese mivors were bblng served, the PrnSJaent and ma-'
Jorluy stockholder of the COPDOTltb licensee was standing at one end
of the room directing the service: of food from the kitchen and the
service of drinks from the bar to the tables. Although :the minors
were within his plain obs: Pvatlon, he did nothing to’ 1nterfure Wltn
_Lha ervice-of alcoholic bev Erages. to them..~ - :

: The fact Lhat the ABC agunts, upon mere ooservutlon, had no
difficulty in recognizing the minors as such indicates that, had the
" licensee taken any reasonable - precautlons to prevent sales to minors,
it would havée beéen'able to avold th: instant .violations. It is ap-
parent that this licensee did not take any precautions to prevent - ‘the

sale of alcoholic beeragAs to ‘these elght pcrsons, all of whom werb
UHCLP twqﬂty -one. years of ages S : e

The complcte 1a1luro to observe any of the safeguards set
forth in the law and usually employed by the careful licenses is in-
dicative of such a disregard for the salutary provisions: of the.

’ gtatutp4ana regulations as . to Wanrant-a severe penalty. he usual
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suspvnolon imposed for o v1olatlon of this. klnu, in the absence of
any aggravating 01rcumstun0us, is ten days, However, in view of the
number and. ages of the minors involved herein, and the failure to.
use any pre cautlondry measures against the sale of liquor to thcv I
shall penalize the licensee for thls v1olaulon for a period of forty
dﬂys. - :

The waitress, Rosb Palmer, being a: non—01tlxuq, was prohibited

under the terms of her employment permit from selling or serving al-
coholic beverages. In this cusc, not only’ dLQ she violate suah

prohibition, but, in addition, she also served alcoholic beveragis to
winors —- and all this while the gulding spirit of the corporate li-

censece stood idly by . watching thoe performance! This merits a
fifteen-day penalty. IR

The totdl penalty imposed herein is thus fifty—fivehdays,jwith

a remission of five days for the guilty plea, or & net penalty of -

fifty days.

: These premises aré located in 2 seashore community. From a
recent inVGs1igqtion nade by this Departmcnt, it appears. that;thﬁ'
licensed pI0mlsw are now closed and will not reopen for. business.

until the spring of this year. The effective date of the suspension

herein, therefore, will be postponed until april L, 1945, . Cf. Abbott
v. South Bclmar, Bulletin 432, Item 5; Re ConstantinOL:Bulletinl5473

- Ttem 7.

~ For thb procevulnvs agalnot the pcmetteD Ros‘ Palmer;fsee
Bull@t*n 548 Item 9. : A L .

Accordlaﬂlj, it is, on this 15th day of January, 1945,

ORDERED, that PlanPV Retail Consunmption Licease C-8, hnreto—

~fore issued bj the Borough Council of the Borough of Spring kae
Hulghts to Monmouth 01ld’ Mlll ‘Inc. for premises on 0ld Mill Road,

Spring Lake Heights, be and an same 1s hereby buﬂpcnued for a D“TlOd

of fifty (50) days, commencing at £:00 A, M. on April 1, 1943 and
terminating at 2 OO A, M, on May 21, 1945.- -

ALFRED E. DRISCCLL
Commisgioner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND SERVICE BY NON-CITIZEN PER-
‘MITTEE, CONTRARY TO CONDITION OF EMPLOYHENT PERMIT, IN VIOLATION

OF R, S. 83:1-26 AND RULE 1 OF STATE § EGULATIONu NO. 11 - SALE OF

ALCOBOLIC BEV ERAGES TO #INORS, IN VIOLAT]ON OF R. S, 83:1-77 -

FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOii EMPLOYMENT PEHMIT - PERMIT PRIVI-

LEGE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TER.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

ROSE PALMER

)

' ) ; 2 el

67 Main &venue - ) CONCLUSIONS
)
)

Ocean Grove, N. J., AND ORDER
Holder of Employment Permit No.
4511, issued by the State Commis-
SlOﬁpl of Alcohollc Beverage Control.

Ll e - S I

Kascn, Schnitzer & Kasen, Eggs., by Daniel G. Kasen, LIsq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-Permittee.

William F, Wood, Esc., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Bﬂverdgw Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant-pernittec pleaded guilty to charges alleging
that (1) she sold alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of .
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R. S. 33: 1—77 (2) she sold alcoholic oever;v>s contrary tothe. terms
of her non—CLtlaenphlp émployment permit, in viclation of R. Su . &
33:1-26 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 11, and (5) she denied !
in her permit application that she had any interest in any ulCOhOllC

 beverage license, whereas, in fact, she held one. share of stock in
Monmouth 01d Mill, Inc., a corporatlon noldlng a plenary retail con--
sumptlon license, in VlOluthﬂ of . S. 83:1-25.

lhlS permlttoe is the Wdltrbss roferrcd to in Rb Monmouth Oldj
Mlll Inc., Bulletin 548, Item 8. The facts relative to the first
two charges agalnst her ure rppOfted the rein and need not here by -
roppated ' e - I

As to the third charge, it appears that one share of stock of -
the Mormouth 0ld Mill, Inc., a corporation which holds a consumption
license and employ$ her as a waltress, weas Lssued to her merely as
a qualifying shareholder. Her failure to disclose this interest S
does not appear to have been motivated by any deliberate desire on-:
her part to withhold such information, but rather because she is
somewhat: i1lliterate and did not understand :the purport of the gues-
tlion 3 oqairing the disclosure. of hervStatuS'as a stockhdlder,~albeiti
nomlnal, in Lhn corporate licenses. : R L

o The ponaltJ usually Ubtud out for sale of lcoholic'oéverages'
by -a. non—01tlaen contrary .to the provisions of an employmcnt permit -
is thirty days. “Séé He Handzel, Bulletin 545, Item 5. In view of
the permitteels guilt of the additional nhanges nerein and the seri-
ousness of tie violation concerning her serving alcohollc beverages
to minors (see Re Monmouth 0ld Mill, Inc., supra), I shall suspend
her permit *or the balguce of 1ts term, VlZ., urth mlunlgnt June 30,
1943, ‘. . : S o :

Accorulngly, it lS, on thls lﬁth day of January, 1943,

ORDE ED thut Employm qt Pe mlt No. 4011 huretofore issued
to- ROSu Palmer by the: State Commissioner of nlcoho¢1c Bchrqge Con—
trol, be and the same is hereby su,peqdeu for tﬂu balance-of" 1ts o

’term, ef foctﬂne immediately.. , : :

' ALFRED E,'DRISCOLL
Conmmissioner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC EBEVERAGES TO PERSONS
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED AND PERMITTING THE CONSUMPTION
OF SAME ON LICENSED PI EMISEu, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO., 20 - 60 DAYS! bU%PFVSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
Proceedings against

| )
ALBERT S. REIT « o
T/2 ESQUIRE BAR & GRILL ) s CONCLUSIONS -
111 Albany Street . ‘ AND ORDER
New Brunsw1ck N, J., ) i

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump— )
tion License C-91 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of New Brunswick.

D P

3\
/

Philip M. Brenner, Lsgl,'Attorhev for Defendant-Licenseé. -
Milton H. Cooper, Esa., Attornmy for Department of Alcohollc
: Buvbrag@~C0nt*ol L

BY THE cowMIbSION R-? | | e
DOanddﬂt pl "bguilty'to.théffoliowihg ch&fg@*

"On Saturday LV‘nlng, January 2, 1945, and early on
Sunday morning, January 3, 1943, you sold, served and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service
of alcoholip beverages to Private Andrew ---, Private
‘Robert . ---, Private L. 4. -—-- and Private Lyle ---, persons
who were actually or apparcntly lntOAlCdtLd, and allowed,
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic bevcr-
ages by such persons upon 'the licensed premises, in viola-
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20." :

Our records disclose that investigators of the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control entered the licensed premises on January
2, 1945, at about 11:20 P, . = 4t that time they saw approximately
twenty-{five solcdiers at the bar and approx iuatflj thirty soldiers
and eight women in a rear room. In the opinion of the investigators,
at least six of the soldiers who were being served with alcoholic
beverages at the bar wer:e apparently intoxicatod. The. 1nvestigators

~left the premises and sunmoned the military police. Upon their re-
turn with the military police, the four soldiers mentioned in the
charge were taken to the office of the Provost ifarshal at Camp Kil-
mar, where medical tests disclosed that all four were then intoxi-
Cated. )

In mitigation, cefendant states that the sales tc the intoxi-
cated soldiers wers made by one of his bartencers. It appears,
however, that deéfendant was present on the licensed premises when
the violation occurred. In any event, the licensee 1s responsible
for the ascts of his agents performed in conduct of the licensed bus-
iness. I note also fFrom the record that cdefendant obtained his
license on November 17, 1942 by transfer from his brother-in-iaw;
that he had previously workec on the licensed premises for a period
of four years; and that these premises were frecuented by & number
of minor girls and a large number of soldiers during the time de-
fendant's predecessor held a license.
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a,"ﬁ In Re TranrsoL Bullvtln 519, Itbm 12,1 "sa

"Tt is an unpctrlotlc act foJ 2 l'ccn ce or unyonu;';j"
alse to sell, serve or give alcoholic: beverages. to-a-man -
in the uniform of his country who is at the time actuﬂllv
or apparently intoxicated. I can imagine- few more: ¢on=

temptible or dangerous activities Those who violate the
regulation previously cited are =2 nenace to our. natlonﬁl
se Lurltj " : v i

Defendant has assured me that in the future he will écrupu—
lously obey the regulations. In add 1t70n, he has volunteered not to
serve women unless they are accompanied by male escorts, and then
only when he has reason to bbllpv@ th"t the y re per ons of unquns-»
tiona blu characteL. B » ) S P

. With respect to their patrons, llcensees -are- frbou ntly calleu-
upon to be their "brother's ke eeper, " ~This dis part¢cularly true w1th
respeﬂt to men in uniform, many. of- wnom are fdf I om. home. : o

I shall suspvnu the llcensb for a perlou of sthy davs."'
Cf. Re Constantino, Bulletin 547, Item 7. Five days of thig- penalty
will be remitted for the guilty l' Ly ]eav¢ng a net suspension .of .’
fifty-five days. The licensce w1l1 be given only one more chancel
Any further failure on his part to obey the Control law and.the Regu~
lations of the Department of alcoholic BLerwge Cuntrol Wlll result
in the PbVOCaTlOﬂ of his llconsb.‘ : - :

Accorulngly, 1t 1s, on thls 150 u&y of Jonuary, l94u,

ORDERED, thut plelary ¢wtall Lunsumptlon llconse c-91, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of tho City ‘of New Brumswick to Albert S,
Reit, t/a Esgulrn Bar & Grlll, for premises 111. Albany: Street, New
Brunswick, be and thé same is hereby suspended for fifty-=five (55)
days, commen01ng at 2:00 A.M. January 20, 194&, and terminating at
N.OO A, M, Mgrcn 16, L94b. A ‘

(‘ L d £ yww

Ofi: lelOl’l(‘I' .

" New Jersey State Uibrary



